PREPARED BY:

The Real Estate & Business Law Firm
of Franklin M. Shufer, LLC

1 Law Range Ste. A

Sumter, SC 29150

File Number: 0218-84.02-250

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) DEED OF DEDICATION
COUNTY OF SUMTER )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT
WOODRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC,

for and in consideration of the sum of Five dollars and no other valuable consideration ($5.00), to
it in hand paid at and before sealing of these presents by

THE CITY OF SUMTER, a body politic and political subdivision of the
County of Sumter, State of South Carolina, hereinafter referred to as Grantee,
whose address is:_ P.O. Box 1449, Sumter, SC 29151 .

in the State aforesaid, County aforesaid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, have
granted, bargained, sold and released, and by these Presents do grant, bargain, sell and release
unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, the following described property to wit:

All those certain pieces, parcels and tracts of fand, together with all improvements
thereon lying and being situate in the City and County of Sumter, State of South
Carolina, being shown on a plat of Wood Ridge Subdivision, Phase | (Lots 1-15 &
16-20) prepared by Stevenson M. Muldrow, PLS, dated September 9, 2017 and
recorded in Plat Book 2018 at page 23 in the records of the Register of Deeds
Office for Sumter County, and designated on said plat as: Whitetail Circle, being a
fifty (50) ft. right-of-way, as reflected on said plat; and Decoy Court, being a fifty
(50) ft. right-of-way as shown on said plat. Be all measurements and dimensions
a little more or a little less and as shown on said plat.

The above described streets, drives and ways being a part of the same property
conveyed to Woodridge Development Co., LLC by that deed of Knowlton
Properties, LLC and Dunlap Properties, LP, dated December 27, 2017 and
recorded December 28, 2017 in Deed Book 1240 at page 6§40, records of Sumter
County.

Also conveyed hereby is all of the Grantor’s right, title and interest in the water and
sanitary sewer systems, storm drainage systems, road pavement and curbing
installed within the right of way of the aforesaid roadways and within easements,
excluding the existing drainage swale located at the eastern end of Whitetail Circle,
as shown on the aforesaid recorded plat of Wood Ridge Subdivision, Phase | {Lots
1-15 & 16-20), and a non-exclusive right of access and use of all such utility
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easements as set forth and delineated on the aforesaid plat of Wood Ridge
Subdivision, Phase | (Lots 1-15 & 16-20), recorded in Plat Book 2018 at page 23.

This conveyance is subject to all visible and recorded covenants, rights-of-way and
easements affecting said property.

TOGETHER with all and singular the rights, members, hereditaments and appurtenances
to the said premises belonging, or in anywise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND HOLD, all and singular, the said Premises before mentioned unto the said
Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

And it does hereby bind itself and its successors and assigns to warrant and forever
defend, all and singular, the said Premises unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns,
against itself and its successors and assigns and against every person whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

+

WITNESS my/our hand(s) and seal(s) this H S day of February in the year of our

Lord two thousand eighteen and in the two hundred and forty-second year of the Sovereignty and
Independence of the United States of America.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF: WOODRIDGEDEVELOPMENT, LLC

-

{ ; , (L.8.)
By: KNOWLTON PROPERTIES, {LC, Member
Richard M. Knowiton, Jr., Member

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF SUMTER )
| Ginger L. Bloomer {name of official}, Notary Public in and for the State

of South'CaroIina. do hereby certify that __Woodridge Development, LLC by its Member Knowiton
Properties, LLC, by: Richard g Knowiton, Jr,, Member _ {name of grantor or maker} personally
appeared before me this 2157 day of February, 2018, and acknowledged the due execution of

the foregoing instrument.

FICIAL OR NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 0773012023
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA }
COUNTY OF SUMTER } AFFIDAVIT FOR TAXABLE OR EXEMPT TRANSFER

PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned, who being duly swomn, deposes and says:

1.
2.

2)
b}

¢

a)

b)

c}

a}
b)

<)

| have read the information on this affidavit and | understand such information.

The propely located in Wood Bridge Subdivision - Phase |, being designated as Whitetail Circle and Decoy Courl, bearing
Sumter County Tax Map Number 205-00-02-005 (part), was transferred by Woodridge Development Co., LL.C to the City of
Sumter on February &\ __, 2018.

Check one of the following: The deed is
subject to the deed recording fee as a transfer for consideration paid or fo be pald in money or money's worth.

subject to the deed recording fea as a transfer between a corporation, a partnership, or other entity and a
stockholder, partner, or owner of the entity, or is a transfer to a trust or as a distribution to a trust beneficiary.

XA exempt from the deed recording fee because (See information section of affidavit): #2 — transferring realty to a
olitical sion of the state, its agencies a
(If exempt, please skip ltems 4-7, and got lo tem B of this affidavit)

If exempt under exemption #14 as described in the Information section of this affidavit, did the agent and
principal relationship exist at the time of the original sale and was the purpose of this relationship to purchase
the realty? Check Yes or No

Check one of the following if either item 3(a) or 3(b) above has been checked (See information section of this affidavit):

P9 The fee is computed on the consideration paid or to be paid in money or money's worth in the amount of
$5.00 and acceptanca of the dedication of the above Streels, Drives and Ways and access easements and

stomn drain systems to the City of Sumter .

The fee is computed on the fair market value of the really which is

_ The fee is computed on the fair market value of the realty as established for property tax purposes which is

Check Yes or No _X_to the following: A lien or encumbrance existed on the iand, tenement, or realty before the
transfer and remained on the land, tenement, or realty after the transfer. (This includes, pursuant to Code Section B-
59-140(E)(6). any lien or encumbrance on realty in possession of a forfeited land commission which may subsequently
be waived or reduced after the transfer under a signed contract or agreement between the lien holder and the buyer
existing before the transfer.) If “Yes,” the amount of the outstanding balance of this lien or encumbrance B&:

The deed recording fee s computed as follows:

Place the amount listed in item 4 above here: |

Place the amount listed in item 5 above here; §-0-

Subtract Line 6(b) from Line 6(2) and place result here: $

The deed recording fee due is based on the amount listed on Line 6(c) above, and the deed recording fee due is; $-0-.

As required by Code Section 12-24-70, | state that | am a responsible person who was connected with the transaction as
Grantor.

| understand that a person required lo fumish this affidavit who willfully furnispes a false or fraudulent affidavit is guilty of a
misdemeanor and, upon conviction, must be fined not more than thguEand dollars or imprisoned nat more than one
year, or both. 5 &

(/
Responsible Person Connected witH the Transactioh
Woodridge Developmant Co., LLC, Grantor, by its Member
Knowl ies : Richard M. Knowlton
Print or Type Name Here

. LS.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF SUMTER )

The undersigned, first being duly sworn, states that:
1. I am the manager of Woodridge Development Co., LLC, owner in fee simple of the real property

depicted on a plat of Wood Ridge Subdivision - Phase |, Lots 1-15 & 16-20 recorded in Plat Book
2018 at page 23, Sumter County records.

2. The Owner / Developer shail transfer the road right-of-ways depicted on the above referenced
plat to the City of Sumter, being Whitetail Circle, a 50’ right-of-way, and Decoy Court, a 50’ right-
of-way.

3. The Owner / Developer shall also transfer to the City of Sumter all of the Grantor’s right, title and

interest in the water and sanitary sewer systems, storm drainage systems, road pavement and
curbing installed within the right-of-way of the aforesaid roadways and within easements shown
on the aforesaid plats.

4, The transaction is an arm’s length real property transaction and is not worth a significant amount
of money.
FURTH iant sayeth not. : )
U ER aff yeth no _ R /,.a-—--w.l

Woodridge Development Cc;., LLc #

By its Member: Knowlton Properties, LLC
By: Richard M. Knowlton, Jr., Member

Sworn to and subscribed before me
this _Q.J

day of February, 2018.

, LS.

otary Pu@or South Carolina
My Commission Expires: 07/30/2023




Date: February 20, 2018

The Real Estate & Business Law Firm

of Franklin M. Shuler, LLC
1 Law Range, Ste. A
P.O. Box 1815, Sumter, SC 29151-1815
(803)774-8500

PRELIMINARY TITLE OPINION
32.21 ACRES ON KEELS ROAD, SUMTER, 5C 29154
Tax Parcel No.: 205-00-02-005

Barry Odom

City of Sumter

21 N. Main Street
Sumter, SC 29150

RE: Client(s): Woodridge Development Co., LLC
My File No.: 1217-84.01-220

Dear Mr. Odom:

In accordance with your instructions, i have set out below a statement of the status of
the above title at this time. | have conducted a title examination for that forty-year period of
time through December 28, 2017 @ 03:45 PM. Based upon the property records filed in the
Register of Deeds Office for Sumter County, South Carolina, the above property is vested in
WOODRIDGE DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC, with a good, fee simple, marketable title to said premises.

My opinion is that Woodridge Development Co., LLC has clear title to the captioned
property, subject to the following:

1, Execution, delivery and recording of a Deed of Dedication from Woodridge
Development Co., LLC to the City of Sumter for those road, streets, drives and rights-
of-way contained in Wood Ridge Subdivision — Phase I, Lots 1-15 & 16-20, to be
recorded in the Register of Deeds Office for Sumter County.

2. Prior to closing, we must be furnished with a certified copy of the operating
agreement of Woodridge Development Co., LLC and / or a Resolution from the
members of Woodridge Development Co., LLC authorizing Richard M. Knowlton, Jr. to
execute the deed of dedication.



RE: Woodridge Development Co., LLC - 32.21 atres on Keels Road, Sumter, $C 29154
February 20, 2018

Page 2

10.

11.

12.
13.

That first mortgage from Woodridge Development Co., LLC to Synovus Bank in the
principal amount of $495,000.00 dated 12/27/2017 and recorded 12/28/2017 in
Mortgage Book 1240 at page 544, aforesaid records.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first
appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date and time
hereof but prior to the date and time of recording.

Discrepancies revealed by a more recent survey. The most recent survey of record is
dated 09/09/2017 and recorded in Plat Book 2018 at page 23 in the records of the
Register of Deeds Office for Sumter County.

Taxes for the year 2018, a lien but not vet due and payable, and taxes for all
subsequent years.

Plat of survey made by Stevenson M. Muldrow, PLS, dated 05/10/16, recorded in Piat
Book 2016 at page 237, aforesaid records, discloses the following:

a. Easement for CP&L Power Line right-of-way 100" wide - 50" each side of the center
line - exists across southern portion of captioned property.

Plat of survey made by Stevenson M, Muldrow, PLS, dated 09/09/17 and recorded in
Plat Book 2018 at page 23, aforesaid records, discloses the following:

a. Typical building setbacks for each lot depicted on said survey: Front - 25 feet; Rear
~ 25 feet; Side — 10 feet.

b. Green space of 0.06 acre located west of Lot No. 16, said plat.
C. Green space of 1.15 acres located west of Lot Nos. 1 -6, said plat.

d. CP&L Power Line Right of Way 100’ wide - 50’ each side of the center line exists
atong the southern portion of captioned property.

Easement in favor of Carolina Power & Light Company, dated 02/08/1986 and
recorded in Deed Book 420 at page 1726, aforesaid records,

Easement in favor of Black River Electric Cooperative, Inc., dated 04/02/2007 and
recorded in Deed Book 1079 at page 1380, aforesaid records,

Water and/or Sewer Service Agreement and Restrictive Covenant by and between
Christ Community Church of Sumter and the City of Sumter, dated 02/11/2016 and
recorded in Deed Book 1220 at page 3075, aforesaid records.

Any roll-back taxes which may become due.

This conveyance is subject to all visible and recorded easements, rights-of-way and
covenants affecting said property.



RE: Woodridge Development Co., LLC -32.21 acres on Keels Road, Sumter, SC 29154
February 20, 2018
Page 3

if you have any questions or instructions, please feel free to contact my office at the above
address. Thank you so much for your kind cooperation and for allowing me to work with you in
this matter.

Sincerely,

.Shuler
Attorney at Law

FMS/glb



MAINTENANCE BOND Bond Number 66260409

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Auto-Owners Insurance Company
(hereinafter called the Principal), as Principal, and Auto-Owners Insurance Company a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and duly authorized to transact
business in the State of Michigan . (hereinafter called the Surety), are held and firmly bound unto
City of Sumter, South Carolina

{hereinafter

called the Obligee), in the full and just sum of

Thirty Five Thousand Two-Hundred and Seventy Five/00 Dollars
% 35,275 ) lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the said Obligee to
which payment well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a contract
with the said Obligee,

datedthe 1St dayof December , 2017 for
Roads & Infrastructure improvements for Woodridge Subdivision Phase 1 Lots 1 - 15; 16 - 20 located in Sumter,
South Caroling
which contract is herein referred to and made a part of
as fully and to the same extent as if the same were entirely written herein and

WHEREAS, said contract has been completed, and was approved on 6th day of March

2018 .

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the Principal shall guarantee
that the work will be free of any defective materials or workmanship which become apparent during the period
of 24 months following completion of the contract, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in
full force and effect, provided, however, any additional warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is
extended by the Principal or Manufacturer only, and the Surety assumes no liability for such a guarantee.

Signed and sealed this ___27th  day of February , 2018

fin ) Ol

W L ~Prncipa

_ Wlembe

to-Owners Insurance Compan

Winess

Title

~ /1 2
.

Robert E.W Aftorney-in-Fact

N (ﬂm_w_

thess
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DATE AND ATTACH TO ORIGINAL BOND
AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY
LANSING, MICHIGAN NO.. 66280409

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN 8Y THESE PRESENTS: Thal the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, a Michigari Cérporation, Ravihg its
priricipal 6flice at Lansing, Courity of Eaton, Stale of Michigan, adapted the folidwing Resalution by the directbrs of he‘Campany on Jafiudry 27, 1674, b wit;

“RESOLVED, That the President or anyVice President or Secrétary or Assisiant Secretary of the Company shall have 1he power. and. authority to appeint
Altorneys-in-fact; and to authorize them fo execute on behaif of the Cormpany.-and atlach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and. undertakings, recognizances,
contracts of indemnity, and ather writings obligalory in' the nature thereof. Signatures of officers and seal of Company impfinted on such powers of attorney by
facsimile shafl have same force dnd éffect as if manually affixed. Said officer§ may at.aiy timé remave: and revike the adttiority-of any suth appiinites.”

Dags heréby consiilute and appoint Robeit E Nalley

its true and lawfll attorney(s)-infact, to execyte; seal and deliver for and on lts:behalf as surety. any-and all bonds.and undertakings, recognizances, contracts
of indemnity and other viritiigs obligatory in the'natyre: therdof, and the execution of such instrument(s) shall be.as hinding upbn the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANGE
COMPANY AT LANSING; MICHIGAN as fully.ahd amply, to all intents snd purposes, as if the same had beer duly execited:and acknowledged by fis' regularly
elected officers at it principal office; ’

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AUTQ-OWNERS' INSURANCE COMPANY. AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, has caused this 19 be signed by its authorizéd officér
this 1st day of August, 2016

Dénige Williams Senior Wice Présidént

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF EATON

S5,

On this 15t day of August, 2016 , before me personally came Denise Willarvis, to mé Known, who beifig duly swom, did depose and
say thatthey areé Denise Wilivs, Serior Vice President of AUTO-QWNERS: INSURANCE COMPANY; the comperstion describéd Inand
which exscyted the above instrument, that they know the ssal of sald corporation, that the seal affixed to said Instrument is such Corporate
Seal, and that they received'sakd Instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of thelr office pursuamt to.a Resclution of the Board of
Directors of said cofpotation. i

My commission eXpires —_March 10, 2022 &4‘45”‘) g-’ (V ;!

Susan E, Theisen —

Notary Public

STATE OF MICHIGAN o
COUNTY OF EATON '

I, the undersigned First Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel-of AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby-ceriify. that the authorlly to
issue a power of attorney. as outined in the above board. of directors resolution remains in full force and -effect #s written and hias not: been revoked and the
résolution as set forth Is now In force.

Signed and sealed at Lanshg, Michigan. Dated this 27h day of Febryary | 2018

Wiliam £. Woodbury, First Vice Predfdent, Secretary and Genera: Counsel

2940 {1017} Print Date: Print Time:
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NOTES:
1) THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT REPRESENT A TITLE EXAMINATION.
2) NOT A VALID DOCUMENT WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND RAISED EMBOSSED SEAL.
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TYP. BULBING SETBACKS
FRONT: 25 FEET
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SIDE: 10 FEEY
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SCALE 1IN=100FT, TAX MAP No. 205-00—02—005(PART)
SOUTH CAROLINA | CITY OF SUMTER / SUMTER cowy'r | SUMTER TOWNSHIP
SURVEYED FOR: APPROVED
‘-‘Uh FEQ CITT-COUMTY

WOOD RIDGE SUBDIVISION - PHASE 1 ALY SoiASSIO
LOTS 1-15, & 16-20 ’

MATHIS & MULDROW LAND SURVEYING, INC.
13 WEST BOYCE STREET, MANNING, S.C. 29102
OFFICE (803) 435-2426 _EMAIL: MCBRIDE@IFTC-LNET S 6

| HEREBY STATE TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEOGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY &% e
SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL "
FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDSTHE 30
REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "B" SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN. ALSO THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS,
PROJECTIONS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN.

Nl
\\
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VICKI M. MCCARTHY - REGISTER OF DEEDS SUMITR COUNTY
BY: KC®




